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Meeting Called to Order:  9:15 a.m.
RAC Members Present:  John Eminger, Don Super, Mike Hanson, Margo Locke, Bart Haggin, Sharon Sorby, Joanne Hirabayashi, Dave Weeman, Mike Blankenship, Russ Larsen, Dean Fisher
Others Present:  Fred Gonzalez, Diana Baxter, Amy Dillon

Approve Minutes (June 29, 2004):  Russ Larson motion to approve; Bart Haggin second.  
Discussion:  Don Super – need correction to trail discussion in last paragraph on first page; FS success is questionable – strike entire section in parentheses (located in the first bullet statement).  
Need to correct spelling of Bart Haggin’s name.

Notes regarding the project funding for Stevens & Ferry Counties should show official motion for the funding level that resulted from discussion.  Reword last paragraph on page 4 to read:  
Motion to accept compromise funding: Motion: Tim Coleman, second: Don Super; passes by majority of individuals present.  However, when votes were reviewed by group, the compromise funding did not pass.  There was additional discussion about projects & funding, and proposed funding levels went through vote by group; passes each group.  Final recommendation from the RAC for funding projects is as follows:
	Project Name
	Funding Recommendation

	Stevens County
	

	Round Top
	$12,250

	South Fork Mill
	$44,187

	Hawkweed Biocontrol
	$2,750

	Wedge
	$10,000

	Ferry County
	

	Quad County Weed
	$15,600

	PNW Trail
	$20,000

	Jackknife WUI
	$8,250

	Sherman Creek Restoration
	$48,000


Letter to legislators regarding recreation funding – no draft letter was provided to John Eminger from any member of the RAC.  Discussion ensued that this is not the role of RAC; it is more important for County Commissioners to make contact with legislators.  John will contact county commissioners and discuss the idea that it would be in their best interest to pursue additional recreation support.

Vote on corrections to minutes; unanimous vote in favor of amendments.

Future voting will occur by group so there is record of support (or not) for proposal.

Project Discussions:

West Branch Bridge #3

Replace bridge to deal with future high water events; would prevent erosion problems and provide for fish passage.  

West Branch Priest River

Replace culverts with bridge to deal with future high water events; would prevent erosion problems and provide for fish passage.  Sharon & Joanne – is the design appropriate for the site; what will happen to wetland?
Middle fork calispell restoration

Continuation of existing project

Marshall Lake Eurasion Milfoil

Hand-pulling of milfoil through Forest Service contracting.

Aquamog

Milfoil control machine used to pull plants within Pend Oreille River (rototiller).
River Edge Community Park

Streambank restoration work in Town of Cusick.

Pend Oreille County YCC
Forest Service to hire youth crew to complete dispersed recreation maintenance.

Lost Rock wetlands restoration project

Forest Service proposal to restore meadow, provide blockage (boulders) & signage regarding protection of meadow habitat.

Public Access Project
Boat access at River Bend Estates onto Pend Oreille River.

Biocontrol Manager

Additional funding request for existing project.

PO Cty Wildfire Protection Plan

County-wide fire prevention planning project
Tiger Meadows Aspen Restoration

Fencing to encourage aspen development

Cedar Creek Restoration Project

Dam removal on Cedar Creek; restoration-related work.

Break
Small Group Breakout Sessions

Pend Oreille County has approximately $285,000 available for distribution.
RAC discussion of how funding allocation should be used for roads vs. watershed restoration vs. other projects.  All but one project (YCC crew) directly meets watershed restoration criteria.  West Branch #3, West Branch Priest River & Middle Fork Calispel also tie directly to road work.  PL 106-393 states that a minimum of 50% of funding should be used toward road maintenance or obliteration or watershed restoration.  Recommendation was made to make sure at least 25% (half of the 50%) went toward road-related projects.
	Project name
	Requested funding
	Group A
	Group B
	Group C
	Discussion
	Compro-mise

	*w branch bridge #3
	56,000
	56,000
	56,000
	56,000
	
	56,000

	*w branch priest river crossing
	80,000
	70,000
	25,000
	80,000
	Group B has question on feasibility of the design – need to get analysis & permit acquisition started to determine feasibility
	65,000

	*MF calispel restoration
	25,726
	25,726
	25,726
	25,726
	
	25,726

	*marshall lake milfoil removal
	9,600
	9,600
	9,600
	9,600
	
	9,600

	*aquamog
	48,796
	48,796
	48,796
	48,796
	Recommend reducing funding here to provide some funding to other projects
	43,000

	*river edge park
	9,000
	9,000
	9,000
	9,000
	
	9,000

	*PO cty YCC crew
	8,530
	8,530
	8,530
	8,530
	
	8,530

	lost rock wetland restoration
	13,977
	13,977
	13,977
	0
	Group c – not funded due to money already allocated to other projects
	10,000

	PO river boat launch (river bend estates – public access)
	30,000
	0
	0
	0
	
	0

	biocontrol manager
	59,918
	0
	50,000
	0
	Groups a & c – see need for work but had as lower priority for funding
	30,000

	PO cty wildfire protection plan
	50,000
	40,000
	0
	45,000
	Group b – distributed funds toward direct implementation projects
	25,000

	tiger meadows aspen restoration
	3,200
	3,200
	3,200.00
	0
	group c willing to add 3,200 toward this project
	3,200

	cedar creek dam removal
	37,000
	0
	36,000.00
	0
	John: SRFB funds unknown at this time; should Title II really be put toward the project at this time?  Group B willing to drop funding recommendation
	0

	Totals
	431,747.00
	284,829
	285,829
	282,652
	
	285,056


*ranked as county commissioner's highest priority for funding
The RAC voted on acceptance of the amounts discussed as a compromise funding level for the projects in Pend Oreille County (listed in last column to the right in the above table):
Group A in favor 4-0

Group B in favor 3-0

Group C in favor 3-0

Other Agenda Items

Fred Gonzalez will be meeting with Chambers of Commerce in each county to discuss the Title II program.  He will have a schedule set up by October 1st for distribution to RAC.  Fred would like to have local RAC members participate in a meeting when the meeting is in an area near the respective RAC member.  Having both Fred and various RAC members participate would contribute to providing visibility to the projects already completed as well as conducive to bringing in new applications next year.
Timeline for fy2006 funding (calendar year 2005):


February 11
Media release by Diana Baxter (announce to public that FS is accepting applications for fy06 funding)


February 15
 Project coordinators start application process

March 11
 project applications due to Diana Baxter/Amy Dillon

April 4
 project applications due to county commissioners

May 4
county recommendations from county commissioners due to Diana Baxter (forest service)

May 27
applications mailed to RAC for review

June 30
RAC meeting for project review/recommendation

July 28
RAC meeting for project review/recommendation

August 10
RAC meeting for project review/recommendation
September 30
project applications/RAC recommendations due to Secretary of Agriculture (Forest Supervisor)
September 20, 2004, PO County will host the state weed board meeting. The meeting will feature trips to middle fork calispel, biocontrol & aquamog projects.  RAC members are invited to attend.  Contact Sharon Sorby if interested.
RAC membership applications have been forwarded to the Forest Service Portland office; they are expected to be forwarded to the Washington, DC, office mid-August.  Information on new RAC membership should be available sometime in December.  Diana will mail notices to the RAC as soon as information is known.

Adjourned: 1:25
Post-meeting information:

Amy Dillon contacted Tom Shuhda on July 30, 2005, regarding some concerns/questions raised about the Cedar Creek Dam removal project.

One question raised was how the dam removal would affect the interaction between Bull and Brook Trout within Cedar Creek drainage.  Per discussion with Tom, there are currently some brook trout both above and below the dam.  The State folks do not think there will be much change in the interaction between the two species, although the dam removal would allow additional brook trout to move upstream.  Even though there are brook trout above the dam, there are some areas that do not have brook trout populations but do have bull trout populations.  There is acknowledgement by the state folks that there is a need to look at doing something to reduce brook trout populations in that area, but methods have not yet been determined.
Second question was whether the Town of Ione or the State had confirmation of funding from the Salmon Recovery Board.  The application for funding was submitted, but they are still waiting to hear whether the funding was approved.  Tom thought that the Board would let applicants know about the funding before the end of the calendar year.
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